

No. 13-599

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL STONE,
SAND, AND GRAVEL ASSOCIATION,
AND ASSOCIATIONS IN CALIFORNIA, TEXAS,
ILLINOIS, GEORGIA AND NEW JERSEY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE R. LIEBESMAN
Counsel of Record
JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
800 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-3000
lawrence.liebesman@hkclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
<i>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. EPA’S RETROACTIVE VETO POWER UPHELD BY THE COURT OF APPEALS UNDERMINES NSSGA MEMBERS’ CRITICAL RELIANCE ON CLEAN WATER ACT PERMITS.....	5
A. The Economic and Logistical Realities of the Aggregates Industry Require Finality and Certainty for Clean Water Act Permittees.....	5
B. A Survey of NSSGA Members Regarding EPA’s Retroactive Veto Reveals Members’ Grave Concerns.....	8
C. EPA’s Unfettered Post-Permit Veto Authority Creates An Open- Ended Risk That Does Not Account For Economic Reliance Factors.....	11

II.	THERE IS NO MERIT TO EPA’S CONTENTION THAT THE INDUSTRY EXAGGERATES THE IMPACT OF THIS UNPRECEDENTED RETROACTIVE VETO OF PERMITS ISSUED BY THE CORPS.	15
III.	THE SUPPORT OF STATE AGGREGATE ASSOCIATIONS UNDERScores THE IMPORTANCE OF GRANTING REVIEW IN THIS CASE.	17
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases..... Page

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 214 (1988)..... 14, 17

Coeur Alaska v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council, 557 U.S. 261 (2009) 14

Gulf, Colorado, & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Dennis, 224 U.S. 503 (1912)..... 14

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 14

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . 6

U.S. v. Chambers, 291 U.S. 217 (1934)..... 14

Statutes

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, et seq. 5

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 325.7 11, 12

Other Authorities

Am. Soc’y of Civil Engineers, “2013 Report Card for America’s Infrastructure” (Mar. 2013) 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Sunding & Zilberman, The Economics of Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting Process</i> , 42 Nat. Resources J. 59 (2002)	6
<i>Updated Standard Operating Procedures for U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory Program</i> (July 1, 2009)	12
<i>What is NSSGA?, Nat'l Stone, Sand, & Gravel Ass'n</i>	1
<i>William H. Langer, Lawrence J. Drew, & Janet S. Sachs, Am. Geological Inst., Aggregate and the Environment</i> (2007).....	5
